## **OMB Contract Review**

Contract	Award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 71st Street North, from 38th				
Name	Avenue North to 54th Avenue North, Roadway, Drainage, and Sidewalk Improvements				
	Project - American Rescue Plan Act.				
GRANICUS	24-1347A	Contract #	24-0800-ITB-C	Date:	7.31.2024

## Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract							
CIP	X	Grant	Other	Revenue	Project	004539A	

## **Contract information:**

New Contract (Y/N)	Y	Original Contract Amount	\$15,375,809.15	
Fund(s)	1045; 3001	Amount of Change	NA	
Cost Center(s)	414100	Contract Amount	\$15,375,809.15	
Program(s)	3026	Amount Available	\$15,375,809.15	
Account(s)	5XXXXXX	Included in Applicable	_	
Fiscal Year(s)	FY24-FY26	Budget? (Y/N)	T	
Description & Comments				

## **Description & Comments**

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

This item is for the award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 71st Street North, from 38th Avenue North to 54th Avenue North, Roadway, Drainage, and Sidewalk Improvements Project - American Rescue Plan Act.

- The Project includes road reconstruction, turn lane improvements, milling and resurfacing, stormwater improvements, sidewalk, curb, and mast arms to replace existing concrete strain poles at 38th Avenue N and 54th Avenue N.
- Three bids were received from Cone & Graham, Inc., David Nelson Construction Co., and Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. is recommended for award as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount of \$15,375,809.15.
- All work is to be completed within 450 consecutive calendar days. Should the contractor fail to
  execute stated work within the designated timeframe, Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. will be
  responsible for reimbursing the County for any liquidated damages incurred.
- As satisfactory progress is made on this project, the County will issue partial payments to , Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. The County reserves the right, prior to issuing any payment, to request evidence of progress.
- The Small Business Enterprise goal is 13% for this contract.
- This construction agreement exceeds the Fiscal Year (FY)24-FY29 budget of \$10,911,000.00; However, the full construction agreement amount will not be spent in FY24, and Penny for Pinellas funding has been requested in the Proposed FY25-FY30 Capital Improvement Program plan to support the current project estimate. The contract contains a fiscal non-funding clause.

Funding is budgeted under the 71st Street N Roadway and Sidewalk Improvement from 38th Ave. N. to 54th Ave. N. Project 004539A, included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and the Penny for Pinellas.

The proposed Capital Improvement Plan fully reflects the project's anticipated cost at this time. In the event that future fiscal year funding is not available for this project, the County maintains the authority to terminate this agreement.

Analyst:	Ok to Sign: 🗵
Gabriella Gonzalez	